Tillamook County, Oregon 11/09/2022 1:36:17 PM Commissioners' Journal

CJ2022-00325

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of the Appointment of a)	ORDER
Member to the Cloverdale Sanitary)	#22- <u>064</u>
District Board)	

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on November 9, 2022 at the request of William K. Sargent, County Counsel. The Board, being fully apprised of the representations of the above-named person, and records and files herein, finds as follows:

- 1. There are three vacancies on the Cloverdale Sanitary District Board.
- 2. The vacancies create a situation where the District is unable to conduct business due to the lack of quorum.
- 3. Pursuant to ORS 198.320, any such vacancy "shall promptly be filled by the county court".
- 4. Candy Pengelly is qualified and willing to be appointed to the Cloverdale Sanitary District Board Director Position 4.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

5. Candy Pengelly be and hereby is appointed to the Cloverdale Sanitary District Board Director Position 4 for a term expiring on June 30, 2023.

DATED this 9th day of November, 2022.

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON amoto. Chair Skäar /ice-Chair

Mary Faith Bell, Commissioner

ATTEST: Tassi Q'Neil Count//Clerk Non By: Special Dep

